STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF TVS MOTOR COMPANY LIMITED

Notes to the Financial Statements  – (continued)

28 FINANCE RISK MANAGEMENT - (continued)

(C) Market risk
(i) Foreign exchange risk

The  Company's exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting period expressed in INR, are as
follows

Particulars As at 31-03-2019 As at 31-03-2018
Exposure in foreign currency USD EUR USD EUR

Financial assets:
Trade receivables  419.95  23.47  234.05  80.00

Derivative assets:
Foreign exchange forward contracts

Sell foreign currency  (442.15)  (97.64)  (188.64)  (94.15)

Financial liabilities:
Foreign currency loan  413.56  158.91  7.84

Trade payables  194.96  6.69  218.04  4.33
Derivative liabilities:
Foreign exchange forward contracts

Buy foreign currency  (28.45)
Principal swap

Buy foreign currency (413.56)

Sensitivity
The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from foreign currency
denominated financial instruments and the impact on other components of equity arises from foreign forward
exchange contracts designated as cash flow hedges.

Particulars
Impact on profit after tax*

Impact on other
components of equity*

As at As at As at As at
31-03-2019 31-03-2018 31-03-2019 31-03-2018

USD sensitivity
INR/USD increases by 10%  15.53  (10.57)  (1.97)  (11.85)
INR/USD decreases by 10%  (15.53)  10.57  1.97  11.85

EURO sensitivity

INR/EURO increases by 10%  1.16  5.02  (6.73)  (6.97)
INR/EURO decreases by 10%  (1.16)  (5.02)  6.73  6.97

* Holding all other variables constant

(ii)  Interest rate risk
Domestic INR borrowings are based on fixed rate of interest.  Normally, for short term borrowings the marginal
cost of lending rate of the bank is followed.  Whenever, Company resorts to short term borrowing through
Commercial Paper the rate of interest is fixed in advance.  In respect of foreign currency borrowings for
longer period the interest rates are covered through interest rate swaps (IRS).

Particulars As at 31-03-2019 As at 31-03-2018

Variable rate borrowings  413.67  303.03

Fixed rate borrowings  986.33  886.16

Impact on profit after tax
Sensitivity

As at 31-03-2019 As at 31-03-2018

Increase in interest rates by 100 bps (2.85) (2.24)

Decrease in interest rates by 100 bps 2.85 2.24

Rupees in crores

STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF TVS MOTOR COMPANY LIMITED

(ii) Disclosure of effects of hedge accounting on financial performance:
for the year ended 31-03-2019:

Change in the value Hedge Amount reclassified Line item affected in

Type of hedge
of  hedging instrument ineffectiveness from cash flow statement of profit

recognised in other recognised in profit hedging reserve to and loss because of
comprehensive income and loss profit or loss the reclassification

Cash flow hedge:
Foreign exchange  (1.63) –  (1.94) Revenue
risk

(iii)  Price Risk
The company's exposure to equity securities price risk arises from investments held by the Company and
classified in the balance sheet either as fair value through OCI or at fair value through profit or loss. To